application for a certificate of appropriateness authorizing the demolition, removal or 
destruction of a designated local landmark or a building, structure or site within a local historic 
district may not be denied except as provided below:  

1. The effective date of such a certificate may be delayed for up to three hundred and sixty-
five (365) days from the date of approval. The period of delay should be reduced by the 
Historic Preservation Commission if it finds that the owner would suffer extreme hardship 
or be permanently deprived of all beneficial use or return from such property by virtue of